UNOFFICIAL COPY



Doc#: 0616020048 Fee: \$50.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 06/09/2006 10:56 AM Pg: 1 of 14

After Recording Return Tc:

ABN AMRO Mortgage Gr. ur, Inc.

Mortgage Document Center
1201 E. Lincoln

Madison Heights, MI 48071

DIOSOG 99 | NAVT SS 3063
This instrument was prepared by:
ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc.

0216297017

"Lender").

Loan ID:

ILLINOIS - SECOND MORTGAGE

his instrument was prepared by: ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc.	[Space Above Thi ; Line For R	decording Data]——————	
	MORTGA	Æ	0216297017
THIS MORTGAGE is made this PAMELA R RANDALL, A SINGLE	2ND day of PERSON	JUNE 200	, between the Mortgag
	STNUT #3402 ICAGO	IL 60610	T'S On
erein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagee, ABN AM nd existing under the laws of the State of Delawa			

(page 1 of 8)

Near North National Title 222 N. LaSalle Chicago, IL 60601

PC207b (11/17/05)

0616020048 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, Borrower is indebte	d to Lender in the principal sum	of U.S. \$50,070.00, which indebtedness is
evidenced by Borrower's note dated	JUNE 02, 2006	and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"),
providing for monthly installments of pri	ncipal and interest, with the bala	nce of indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on
JULY 1, 2036	. The interest rate is	7.000 % per annum.

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon; the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borrower does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in the County of COOK State of Illinois:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED



THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT IS SUBORDINATE TO A SEPARATE SECURITY INTEREST GRANTED BY THE BORROWER TO LENDER AND INTENDED BY THE PARTIES TO BE THE FIRST LIEN OF RECORD.

Parcel ID #: 1710107008+
which has the address of

2 EAST ERIE UNIT 1Strest

CHICAGO

[City], Illinois

60611

[ZIP.code] ("Property Address");

Loan ID: 0216297017

(page 2 of 8)

PC 207b (11/17/05)

ILLINOIS - SECOND MORTGAGE

0616020048 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property."

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, warrant, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. **Payment of Principal and Interest.** Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge, Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Porrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Sorrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds, held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to interest due; second, to principal due; third, to amounts payable under Paragraph 2; and last, to late charges due under the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- 5. **Property Insurance.** Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either:

Loan ID:	0216297017		Initials: .	
Loan ID			miniais. — 5 😂 7	
ILLINOIS - SE	COND MORTGAGE	(page 3 of 8)		PC207b (11/17/05)

0616020048 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to nord the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiutins and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or description of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on Such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and scatle any available insurance claim and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under the default provisions of this Mortgage or otherwise, Borrower negroup assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note of this Mortgage, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower, ander all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Mortgage, whether or not then due.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deteripration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a family in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or coverages creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. **Protection of Lender's Security.** If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Loan ID:	0216297017		Initials:		
ILLINOIS - SECO	OND MORTGAGE	(page 4 of 8)		РС207ь	(11/17/05)

0616020048 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- **8. Inspection.** Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- **9. Condemnation.** The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.
- **Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver.** Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exact sing any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- 16. any successor in interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations under this Mortgage in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's right and oenefits under this Mortgage. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Mortgage unless Linder agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall intare to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who cosigns this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, warrant, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of and Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.
- Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable 'av, to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by marking such notice by first class mail or certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrov erin ay designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail or certified mail to tender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. This Mortgage shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Mortgage are subject to any equirements and limitations of applicable law. Applicable law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
- **14. Borrower's Copy.** Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- **Rehabilitation Loan Agreement.** Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.

Loan ID:	0216297017		Initials:		
ILLINOIS - SECON	ND MORTGAGE	(page 5 of 8)		РС207ь	(11/17/05)

0616020048 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and sale of the Property. The notice half further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the horexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach is not cured on or offere the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. I ender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable atorneys' fees and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.
- 18. Borrower's Right to Reinsta e. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Nortgage if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occur ed; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (a) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.
- 19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration unuse paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of marage ment of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reaccount attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- **20. Release.** Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- **21. Waiver of Homestead.** In accordance with State of Illinois law, Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under and by virtue of the homestead exemption laws of the State of Illinois.
- **22. Hazardous Substances.** As used in this Section, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. "Environmental Law" means federal laws and the laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law or which, due to the presence, use or release of a Hazardous

Loan ID:	0216297017		Initials:		
ILLINOIS - SEC	OND MORTGAGE	(page 6 of 8)		PC207b	(11/17/05)

0616020048 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns or is notified by any government or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

23. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the loan.



Loan ID:	0216297017

ILLINOIS - SECOND MORTGAGE

(page 7 of 8)

PC207b (11/17/05)

0616020048 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR MORTCACES OF DEEDS OF TRUST

MORTGAGE	ES OR DEEDS O	F TRUST		
Borrower and Lender request the holder of an over this Mortgage to give Notice to Lender, at Lende superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclin IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclines.	r's address set fort osure action.	h on page one of this N		
June Mull	(Seal)			(Seal)
PAMELA R RANDALL	-Borrower			-Borrower
	(Seal)			(Seal)
	-Borrower			-Borrower
1 Dor				[Sign Original Only]
STATE OF ILLINOIS, I. STAM And Schweger a Notary Public in and for said county and state do he PAMELA R RANDALL, A SINGLE PEI	RSON			,
personally known to me to be the same person who day in person, and acknowledged that he she trey sig the uses and purposes therein set forth.	ose name() subsc ned and delivered t	he said instrument as	instrument, appe her/their free	eared before me this e and voluntary act, for
Given under my hand and official seal, this	2ND	day o'JUNE	2006	
My Commission Expires:	Notary PublicC	OUNTY ILLINC13		
			SOM	
"OFFICIAL SEAL" Stacy Ann Schwieger Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 01/19/2008				

Initials:

PC207b (11/17/05)

(page 8 of 8)

Loan ID: <u>0216297017</u>

ILLINOIS - SECOND MORTGAGE

0616020048 Page: 9 of 14

Form 5130 3/04 PC187 (10/07/05)

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER (1-Year LIBOR Index - Rate Caps) (Assumable during Life of Loan)

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIPLE is made this	2ND	day of	JUNE	2006
and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend	and supplement the		, Deed of Tru	ıst, or Security Deed
(the "Security Instrument") of the sain, date given t	by the undersigned (the "Borro	wer") to se	cure the Borrower's
Adjustable Rate Note (the "Note") to ABN AMRO Mort	gage Group, Inc. (the	e "Lender") of the sam	ne date and covering
the property described in the Security Instrument and	ocated at:			ŭ
2 EAST ERIE UNIT 1405	HICAGO		IL	60611
[Proj	perty Address]			
THE NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIO	NS ALLOWING	FOR C	HANGES	IN THE
INTEREST RATE AND THE MONT		-		
AMOUNT THE BORROWER'S INTER	EST RATE CAN C	HANGE	AT ANY O	NE TIME
AND THE MAXIMUM RATE THE BOR	ROWER MUST PA	Υ.		
ADDITIONAL CONVENANTS. In addi			reements m	nade in the
Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further cover				
A. INTEREST RATE AND MONTH				
The Note provides for an initial inter				e Note
provides for changes in the interest				
4. INTEREST RATE AND	MONTHLY PAYM	ENT CH.	ANGES	
(A) Change Dates				Sc.
The interest rate I will				th.
	009, and may chang			
thereafter. Each date on which my in	terest rate could chan	ige is calle	d a "Change	Date.
Loan Number 0216297017	orrower's Initials		PRO	
MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER-1-Year LIBOR	Index (Assumable durin	g Life of Lo	oan)—Single Fa	amily—Freddie Mac

(page 1 of 3 pages)

UNIFORM INSTURMENT (1/1, 3/1) IL

0616020048 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(B) The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, my interest rate will be based on an Index. The "Index" is the one-year London Interbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR") which is the average of interbank offered rates for one-year U.S. dollar-denominated deposits in the London market, as published in *The Wall Street Journal*. The most recent Index figure available as of the date 45 days before each Change Date is called the "Current Index."

If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder will choose a new index which is based upon comparable information. The Note Holder will give me notice of this choice.

(C) Calculation of Changes

Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new interest rate by adding THREE percentage point(s) (3.000 %) to the Current Index. The Note Holder will then round the result of this addition to the nearest one-eighth of one percentage point (0.125%). Subject to the limits stated in Section •(D) below, this rounded amount will be my new interest rate until the next Change Date.

The Note Holder will then determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the unpaid principal that I am expected to owe at the Change Date in full on the maturity date at my new interest rate in substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my monthly payment.

(D) L mits on Interest Rate Changes

The interest rate! am required to pay at the first Change Date will not be greater than 9.000 % or less than 5.000 %. Thereafter, my interest rate will never be increased or decreased on any single Change Date by more than TWO percentage point(s) (2.0 %) from the rate of interest I have bee I paying for the preceding 12 months. My interest rate will never be greater than 13.000 %.

(E) Effective Date of Charges

My new interest rate will become effective on each Change Date. I will pay the amount of my new monthly payment beginning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date until the amount of my monthly ρ : γr ient changes again.

(F) Notice of Changes

The Note Holder will deliver or mail to me a notice of any changes in my interest rate and the amount of my monthly payment before the effective date of any change. The notice will include information required by law to be given to me and also the title and telephone number of a person who will answer any question I may have regarding the notice.

B. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER Section 16 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borre were. As used in this Section 16, "Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

Loan Numbei	0216297017	Borrower's Initials	- GRR	
-------------	------------	---------------------	-------	--

MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER-1-Year LIBOR Index (Assumable during Life of Loan)—Single Family—Freddie Mac
UNIFORM INSTURMENT (1/1, 3/1) IL

(page 2 of 3 pages)

Form 5130 3/04

PC187 (10/07/05)

0616020048 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law. Lender also shall not exercise this option if: (a) Borrower causes to be submitted to Lender information required by Lender to evaluate the intended transferee as if a new loan were being made to the transferee; and (b) Lender reasonably determines that Lender's security will not be impaired by the loan assumption and that the risk of a breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument is acceptable to Lender.

To the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Lender may charge a reasonable fee as a condition to Lender's consent to the loan assumption. Lender may also require the transferee to sign an assumption agreement that is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agreements made in the Note and in this Security Instrument. Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Note and this Security Instrument unless Lender releases Porrower in writing.

If Lender concises the option to require immediate payment in full, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 12 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

BY SIGNING BELO	OW, Borrower accepts a	and agrees to the terms	and covenants contained in	this Adjustable Rate
Ridér.	I Swell	(Seal)	Ort.	(Seal)
PAMELA R RA	NDALL	- Borrower	5	- Borrower
		(Seal) - Borrower	C	(Seal) - Borrower
Loan Number	0216297017			C
MULTISTATE ADJ UNIFORM INSTUR		-Year LIBOR Index (Assuma	able during Life of Loan)—Single F	Form 5130 3/04 PC187 (10/07/05)

0616020048 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONDOMINIUM RIDER

Q _x			
4			
THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this	21ID day of JUNE , 200	, and is incorpora	ated into and shall be
deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrov is 2600 West Big Beaver Road, Troy, Michigar	wer's Note to ABN AMRO Mortgage Gro	oup, Inc., a Delaware corpora	tion, whose address
Instrument and located at:	0/		
2 EAST ERIE UNIT 1405	CHICAGO	IL	60611
	(Property Address)		
The Property includes a unit in, together with	an undivided interest in the common elem	ents of, a condominium proj	ect known as:
E	AST ERIE CONDOMINIUM		
	(Name of Condominium Project)		

(the "Condominium Project"). If the owners association or other entity which acts for the "Condominium Project (the "Owners") Association") holds title to property for the benefit or use of its members or shareholders, the Property 2 iso includes Borrower's interest in the Owners Association and the uses, proceeds and benefits of Borrower's interest.

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. Condominium Obligations. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the Condominium Project's Constituent Documents. The "Constituent Documents" are the: (i) Declaration or any other document which creates the Condonnicium Project; (ii) by-laws; (iii) code of regulations; and (iv) other equivalent documents. Borrower shall promptly pay, when due, all dues and a sessments imposed pursuant to the Constituent Documents.

0216297017 Loan Number: Borrowers Initials:

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3140 1/01

MLO 0488 (12/00)

Page 1 of 2 pages

PC004b (3/21/03)

0616020048 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0216297017

B. Property Insurance. So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy on the Condominium Project which is satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (including deductible levels), for the periods, and against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, from which Lender requires insurance, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in Section 3 for the Periodic Payment to Lender of the yearly premium installments for property insurance on the Property; and (ii) Borrower's obligation under Section 5 to maintain property insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy.

What Lender requires as a condition of this waiver can change during the term of the loan.

Borrower shall give Lende, prompt notice of any lapse in required property insurance coverage provided by the master or blanket policy. In the event of a distribution of property insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the unit or to common elements, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by the Security Instrument, who here or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

- **C. Public Liability Insurance.** Borrower shall take such actions as may be reasonable to insure that the Owners Association maintains a public liability insurance policy acceptable in form, amount, and extent of coverage to Lender.
- **D.** Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or naim for damages, direct or consequential, payable to Borrower in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Concepty, whether the unit or of the common elements, or for any conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Londer. Such proceeds shall be applied by Lender to the sums secured by the Security Instrument as provided in Section 11.
- **E. Lender's Prior Consent.** Borrower shall not, except after notice to Lender and with Lender's prior written consent, either partition or subdivide the Property or consent to: (i) the abandonment or termination of the Condominium Project, except for abandonment or termination required by law in the case of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking by condemnation or eminent domain; (ii) any amendment to any provision of the Constituent Documents if the provision is for the express benefit of Lender; (iii) termination of professional management and assumption of self-management of the Owners Association; or (iv) any action which would have the effect of rendering the public liability insurance coverage maintained by the Owners Association unacceptable to Lender.
- **F. Remedies.** If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when rue, then Lender may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph F shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the data of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

Samula & Gardell	(Seal) Borrower
PAMELA R RANDALL (Seal) Borrower	(Seal) Borrower

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
MLO 0488 (12/00)

Page 2 of 2 pages

Form 3140 1/01 PC004b (3/21/03)

0616020048 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit B

PARCEL 1:

UNIT 1405 AND GARAGE UNIT G-608, TOGETHER WITH THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE STORAGE SPACE S-107, A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT, IN THE 2 EAST ERIE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED ON THE PLAT OF SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCELS OF REAL ESTATE:

PARTS OF LOTS 7 AND 8 TOGETHER WITH THE WEST 30 FEET OF LOT 9 IN BLOCK 39 OF ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF PARTS OF BLOCKS 33 AND 53, AND BLOCKS 39, 46 AND 47 IN KINZIE'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH FRACTION OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED JULY 28, 1860, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT B TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED MAY 10, 2005 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0513022149, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH THEIR UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PARCEL 2:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS AS CREATED P7 RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT MADE BY AND BETWEEN STATE AND ERIE LEVEL PARTNERS LLC, AN ILLINOIS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND THE CHICAGO AND NORTHEAST ILLINOIS COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS DATED MARCH 27, 2000 AND RECORDED APRIL 7, 2000 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 00246970, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, OVER THE LAND DESCRIBED THEREIN, AND SUBJECT TO ITS TERMS, INCLUDING THOSE PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 3.2 THROUGH 3.9, AND 21.3 BY SAID AGREEMENT.

PARCEL

3:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY SUB-RECEPDICAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT PERTAINING TO THE RESIDENTIAL, RETAIL AND GARAGE PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS 2 EAST ERIE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS MADE BY STATE & ERIE LEVEL LARTNERS LLC, AN ILLINOIS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY DATED AS OF MAY 9, 2005 AND RECORDED MAY 1, 2005 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0512904178 FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, FOOTINGS, CAISSON, FOUNDATIONS, COLUMNS AND BEAMS AND ANY OTHER SUPPORTING COMPONENTS, UTILITIES OR OTHER SERVICES, ENCROACHMENTS, AND MAINTENANCE OF FACILITIES.

PIN: 17-10-107-008, 17-10-107-012, AND 17-10-107-014

THE MORTGAGOR ALSO HEREBY GRANTS TO THE MORTGAGEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AS RIGHT AND EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO THE SUBJECT UNIT DESCRIBED HEREIN, THE RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF SAID UNIT SET FORTH IN THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM.

THIS MORTGAGE IS SUBJECT TO ALL RIGHTS, EASEMENTS AND COVENANTS, PROVISIONS, AND RESERVATION CONTAINED IN SAID DECLARATION THE SAME AS THOUGH THE PROVISIONS OF SAID DECLARATION WERE RECITED AND STIPULATED AT LENGTH HEREIN.